503568301 11/13/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3614928

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER M BONUTTI	07/26/2004
LAWRENCE CRAINICH	07/12/2004
ROBERT ALLMAN	07/12/2004
KEVIN ALLAIRE	07/15/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BONUTTI 2003 TRUST
Street Address:	1303 EVERGREEN AVENUE
City:	EFFINGHAM
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14940366

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-345-7000

Email: uspatents@senniger.com, nbueker@bonuttitechnologies.com

Correspondent Name: SENNIGER POWERS LLP*

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ULT-07-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUCAS L. WENTHE
SIGNATURE:	/Lucas L. Wenthe/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=10797685 Assignment-Inventors to 2003 Trust#page1.tif source=10797685 Assignment-Inventors to 2003 Trust#page2.tif source=10797685 Assignment-Inventors to 2003 Trust#page3.tif

PATENT 503568301 REEL: 037032 FRAME: 0241

source=10797685 Assignment-Inventors to 2003 Trust#page4.tif source=10797685 Assignment-Inventors to 2003 Trust#page5.tif source=10797685 Assignment-Inventors to 2003 Trust#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 037032 FRAME: 0242

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Peter M. Bonutti, Lawrence Cranich, Robert C. Allman and Kevin Allaire, ASSIGNORS, whose residences and countries of citizenship are as stated underneath our signatures below, are the inventors of the invention in

METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on March 9, 2004 Application Number 10/797,685
which is executed on even date herewith,

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

and, WHEREAS, BONUTTI 2003 TRUST, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire, right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Page 1 of 3

AND WE HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini & Bianco P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

FIRST INVENTOR:	Peter-M. Bonutti
Date: 7/26/04	Signature:
	Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401
	Country of citizenship: <u>US</u>
State of <u>Illino, 'S</u> County of <u>ElFipsylan</u>) SS:
On this <u>Alph</u> the State and County aforesa	day of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for id, personally appeared Peter M. Bonutti to me known and known to me to who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
	Notary Public Notary Public
SECOND INVENTOR:	Larry Crainich
Date:	Signature:
	Mailing Address: P.O. Box 324, Charlestown, NH 03603
	Country of citizenship: <u>US</u>
State of) SS:
County of)
the State and County aforesa	day of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for id, personally appeared Larry Crainich to me known and known to me to be signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
	Notary Public
THIRD INVENTOR:	Robert C. Allman

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 037032 FRAME: 0244

Date:	Signature:
	Mailing Address: 62 Ski Bowl Road, Bellows Falls, Vermont 05101
	Country of citizenship: US
State of)	SS:
County of)	55:
and County aforesaid, personall	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State y appeared Robert C. Allman to me known and known to me to be the d and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to
	Notary Public
FOURTH INVENTOR:	Kevin Allaire
Date: Signate	ire;
Mailin	g Address: 32A Mattapoisett Neck Road, Mattapoisett, MA 02739
Countr	y of citizenship: <u>US</u>
State of)	SS:
County of)	
the State and County aforesaid,	by of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for personally appeared Kevin Allaire to me known and known to me to be gned and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
	Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Peter M. Bonutti, Lawrence Cranich, Robert C. Allman and Kevin Allaire, ASSIGNORS, whose residences and countries of citizenship are as stated underneath our signatures below, are the inventors of the invention in

METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE

 for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on March 9, 2004 Application Number 10/797,685
which is executed on even date herewith,

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

and, WHEREAS, BONUTTI 2003 TRUST, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire, right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the

Page 1 of 3

said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini & Bianco P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

FIRST INVENTOR:	Peter M. Bonutti
Date:	Signature:
	Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401
	Country of citizenship: <u>US</u>
State of	
County of	SS:
the State and County afores	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for aid, personally appeared Peter M. Bonutti to me known and known to me to who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the eed.
	Notary Public
SECOND INVENTOR:	Larry Crainich
Date: 7-12-04	Signature:
	Mailing Address: P.O. Box 324, Charlestown, NH 03603
	Country of citizenship: <u>US</u>
State of New Hampshi	<u>e</u>)
County of Sallivan	SS:
the person of that name, wh	day of July, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for aid, personally appeared Larry Crainich to me known and known to me to be o signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
to be his free act and deed.	Cheuf & Rosler Notark Public
	Page 2 of 3 CHENY E. WAYN Manus Highly

Page 2 of 3

Ny Contrissor Express April 21, 2209

THIRD INVENTOR:	Robert C. Allman
Date: 7-12-04	Signature: Robert C. all
	Mailing Address: 62 Ski Bowl Road, Bellows Falls, Vermont 05101
	Country of citizenship: US
State of New Hampshire) County of Sullivan	SS:
and County aforesaid, personall	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State y appeared Robert C. Allman to me known and known to me to be the d and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to Notary Rublic
	CHERYL & RAVER, Natury Public My Commission Explose April 21, 2019
FOURTH INVENTOR: Date: 7-15-04 Signate Mailin	Kevin Allaire ure:
Count	ry of citizenship: <u>US</u>
State of massachusens) County of Reserve) On this 15 th di the State and County aforesaid the person of that name, who si	SS: ay of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for personally appeared Kevin Allaire to me known and known to me to be igned and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
to be his free act and deed.	Notary Rublic
	OFFICIAL SEAL JOYCE L. NELSON NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEATH OF MASSACHISETTS MY COMME EXDITION SEAL A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 037032 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 11/13/2015